
Outer North West Community Committee
Adel & Wharfedale, Guiseley & Rawdon, Horsforth, 
Otley & Yeadon

Meeting to be held at St Margaret’s Parish Centre, 
Horsforth 
Monday, 25th January, 2016 at 1.30 pm
Councillors: 

B Anderson Adel and Wharfedale;
C Anderson Adel and Wharfedale;
B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;

G Latty Guiseley and Rawdon;
P Latty Guiseley and Rawdon;
P Wadsworth Guiseley and Rawdon;

B Cleasby Horsforth;
D Collins Horsforth;
C Townsley Horsforth;

C Campbell Otley and Yeadon;
R Downes Otley and Yeadon;
S Lay Otley and Yeadon;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Phil Garnett  0113 395 1632
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
West North West Area Leader: Baksho Uppal Tel: 395 1652
Facebook: facebook.com/LCCOuterNW

Images on cover from left to right:
Adel & Wharfedale - Golden Acre Park 
Guiseley & Rawdon - Guiseley Clock; Aireborough One Stop Centre
Horsforth – Town Street and Olympic letter box
Otley & Yeadon – Yeadon Town Hall; Wharfemeadows Park

https://www.facebook.com/LCCOuterNW?fref=ts


C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes)



D

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  MINUTES - 30TH NOVEMBER 2015

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 30th 
November 2015.

1 - 6

7  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee. This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

8  WHARFEDALE GREENWAY

To receive a report of the West North West Area 
Leader which seeks the support of the Outer North 
West Community Committee for the principle of a 
Wharfedale Greenway to run between Pool-in-
Wharfedale, Otley, Menston and Burley-in-
Wharfedale.

7 - 12

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

9  OUTER NORTH WEST FINANCE UPDATE 
REPORT

To receive a report of the West North West Area 
Leader which provides the Community Committee 
with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing fund for 2015/16. The report also shows 
the current position of the Small Grants and skips 
pots and provides an update on the Youth Activity 
Fund.

13 - 
20

10 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT

To receive a report of the West North West Area 
Leader which updates the Community Committee 
on the work of the sub groups of the Committee: 
Environment & Community Safety; Employment, 
Learning and the Local Economy; Children’s 
Services and Family Health; Adult Social Care, 
Health & Well-being; Highways & Transportation 
and Policy. 

The report also updates the Community Committee 
on community forums and partnership working that 
has taken place in the area since the last meeting.

21 - 
24

11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

1.30pm Monday 23rd March 2016.

MAP OF THE DAY

St Margaret’s Parish Centre, Horsforth.

25 - 
26

THIRD PARTY RECORDING POLICY

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or 
hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the 
reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of 
when and where the recording was made, the context of the discussion that 
took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that 
could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the proceedings or 
comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal 
editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 25th January, 2016

OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor P Wadsworth in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, C Anderson, 
C Campbell, B Cleasby, D Collins, 
R Downes, B Flynn, G Latty, P Latty, S Lay 
and C Townsley

23 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
24 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.
25 LATE ITEMS 

There were no formal late items submitted to the agenda for consideration.

However late supplementary information was received in relation to Agenda 
Item 8 “Outer North West CCTV Report” this was Appendix 1 to the report.

26 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 
INTERESTS’ 

No declarations were made.
27 Apologies For Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.
28 Minutes - 7th September 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2015 
be approved as a correct record.

29 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.

On this occasion no members of the public were present.
30 Outer North West CCTV Report 

An officer from Leeds Watch presented a report to Committee which outlined 
the effectiveness of the 14 cameras, serving the Outer North West 
Community Committee area. The report provided:  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 25th January, 2016

 An analysis of crime and anti-social behaviour by Ward, with CCTV 
camera locations ;

 The different types of incidents and arrests captured by CCTV 
Operators in ‘real time’, including a 
[...]
that the plans on a page for each ward, be further 
developed through meetings with ward Members, which the sub group can 
then oversee on behalf of the Committee.

Members discussed the collection of bulky items and sought assurance that 
all bulky items would be collected. It was confirmed that all council owned 
properties had arrangements in place to ensure bulky waste was collected.

Clarification was sought that Carlton formed part of Otley for the purposes of 
the shift work undertaken by Environmental Services.

It was confirmed to Members that gulleys were cleared every 5 years on a 
rota basis but that in addition work is also undertaken reactively when 
required.

Members were assured that funding had been secured to cover the additional 
functions that have come into the Locality Team.

The Committee thanked the Locality Manager for the excellent service that his 
team provides.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a) Approve the attached Service Agreement for the 2015/16 municipal 
year; and

(b) Delegate the responsibility to oversee the development and delivery of 
the Agreement and the associated “plans on a page” to the 
Environmental Sub Group, with input through ward member and sub-
group meetings.

32 Outer North West Finance Update Report 

The Outer North West Area Leader submitted a report which provided 
members with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing fund for 
2015/16. The report also shows the current position of the Small Grants and 
skips pots and provides an update on the Youth Activity Fund. Members were 
also provided with details of the current monitoring position of the Wellbeing 
fund and the Youth Activity Fund.

Members discussed the allocation of PCSOs for each ward of the Outer North 
West area. It was confirmed that Horsforth gets 6 full time PCSOs and that 
20% of the cost of PCSOs is funded by Leeds City Council the other 80% 
coming from West Yorkshire Police.

In discussing the Youth Activity Fund Members requested that that monitoring 
information from groups who have received funding should be returned as 
soon as possible

Members also noted that most activities appeared to take place in the 
summer with very few activities taking place in the winter months. The 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 25th January, 2016

Committee requested that the Children’s Services and Family Health Sub 
Group look into this.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2015/16 
as detailed in Table 1 of the submitted report, be noted;

(b) That the following be agreed with regard to the large grant 
applications received:

(i) Horsforth CCTV – Horsforth Ward - £2,013 – That the 
determination of this matter be deferred to the 25th January 
2016;

(ii) Horsforth PCSOs 2015/16  - Horsforth Ward - £9,359 – That the 
funding be approved; and

(iii) Rawdon Cricket Club – Guiseley and Rawdon Ward- £5,000 – 
That £3,500 (Capital) funding be approved with a further 
£500 to be considered  subject to further discussion.

(c) That the Youth Activity Fund application – Aireborough Performing 
Arts 2016 -  detailed at paragraph 14 of the submitted report be 
noted and approved; 

(d) That the return to the Youth Activity Funding pot of the monies 
allocated to the Summer Activities project as detailed at paragraph 
15 be noted;

(e) That the small grants that have been approved since the last 
meeting as detailed in Table 2 of the submitted report be noted;

(f) That the skips that have been approved since the last meeting as 
detailed in Table 3 of the submitted report be noted;

(g) That the current budget position for the Capital Wellbeing Fund for 
2015/16 as detailed in Table 4 of the submitted report be noted; and

(h) That the Finance Monitoring information detailed at appendix 2 of 
the submitted report be noted; 

(i) That monitoring information circulated to groups allocated with 
funding be returned at the earliest opportunity; and

(j) That the Children’s Services and Family Health Sub Group be 
requested to give consideration to the lack of activities for children 
taking place in the winter months compared with the summer.

33 Community Committee Update Report 

The West North West Area Leader submitted a report which updated the 
Committee on the work of the sub groups of the Committee: Environment & 
Community Safety; Employment, Learning and the Local Economy; Children’s 
Services and Family Health; Adult Social Care, Health & Well-being; 
Highways & Transportation and Policy. 

The report also updated the Committee on community forums and partnership 
working that has taken place in the area since the last meeting.

Led by Community Committee Champions, Members discussed the following:

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 25th January, 2016

Environment and Community Safety

Members discussed the recording of crime with Inspector Brady who 
confirmed that the increase in crime figures was because of a more stringent 
approach to recording crime. Following questions from Members about the 
public perception of crime in the area, Inspector Brady commented that the 
public had confidence in the Police keeping control of crime in the Outer North 
West area of the City.

Adult Social Care, Health & Well-Being

Councillor G Latty updated the Committee on the success of a mobile phone 
“App” which is being developed be Leeds City Council, to identify members of 
the community who are socially isolated.  The suggestion came from a social 
isolation workshop, held by the Outer North West Community Committee. 

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to 

(a) Note the work of the sub groups since the last Community Committee 
meeting; and

(b) Note the community forums and partnership working that has taken 
place in the area since the last meeting.

34 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

1.30pm 25th January 2016.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: West North West Area Leader

Report to: The Outer North West Community Committee 

Report author: Gerry Burnham

Date: 25th January 2016 For decision

Wharfedale Greenway 

Purpose of report

1. The attached report of the Wharfedale Greenway Steering Group, seeks the support of 
the Outer North West Community Committee for the principle of a Wharfedale 
Greenway to run between Pool-in-Wharfedale, Otley, Menston and Burley-in-
Wharfedale. 

Main issues

2.   In 2010 the Wharfedale Greenway Feasibility Study was prepared by Sustrans for Otley 
Town Council.  The study highlighted an opportunity to create a series of greenways 
along extant sections of the former Arthington to Burley-in-Wharfedale railway and to 
provide primary walk and cycle routes to Menston and Burley railway stations.  

3. In 2013 the Wharfedale Greenway Steering Group was formed.  The steering group 
decided to follow the recommendations of the 2010 report and put forward the old 
railway corridor, to be named the Wharfedale Greenway, as the proposed route.  Key 
actions for the steering group include securing support for the project from both Leeds 
City Council and Bradford Metropolitan District Council through written ‘in-principle’ 
agreement.       

Recommendations

4.  The Outer North West Community Committee is asked to support in principle the  
 proposal for a Wharfedale Greenway.   

                   

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Wharfedale Greenway – Briefing Note

The Wharfedale Greenway Steering Group seeks the support of the Outer North West Community 
Committee for the principle of a Wharfedale Greenway to run between Pool-in-Wharfedale, Otley, 
Menston and Burley-in-Wharfedale. 

Greenways can come in many forms and may originate from disused railways, farm tracks or 
bridleways and are intended for pedestrians, cyclists, wheelchair and pushchair users and usually 
horse riders.  They encourage physi
[...]
 land ownerships along the former railway for the Greenway.  Formal 
approvals for funding will be separately pursued.  There is an opportunity for both principal authorities 
to use their land ownerships as ‘demonstration projects’ to stimulate the entire scheme.

Bradford Metropolitan District Council has confirmed their ‘in-principle’ support and offered to gift 
necessary land to Burley-in-Wharfedale Parish Council. 

A drawing showing the line of the route is attached.  The 2010 Sustrans report and Consultation 
report are available on request.

Jason Knowles – Otley Town Council

Timothy Parry – Leeds City Council Transportation

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Map showing 
Wharfedale Greenway

I

TRANSPORT STRATEGY
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION

I

0 0.8 1.6 2.4 3.20.4
Kilometers

(c) Crown Copyright and database right 2015 Ordnance Survey LA100019567

Key

Wharfedale Greenway

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of West North West Area Leader 

Report to Outer North West Community Committee 

Report author Gerry Burnham 336 7870

Date: 25th January 2016

Outer North West Finance Update Report For Decision  

Purpose of report 

1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget 
position for the Wellbeing fund for 2015/16. The report also shows the current 
position of the Small Grants and skips pots and provides an update on the Youth 
Activity Fund.     

Main Issues

2. Community Committees have a delegated responsibility for the allocation of area 
Wellbeing funding. The amount of Wellbeing funding provided to each committee is 
calculated using a formula agreed by Council taking into consideration both 
population and deprivation of an area.  

3. The Outer North West Community Committee operates a pre-sift process for 
Wellbeing fund applications. This involves discussions with appropriate ward 
members for that particular project, in the context of the current area priorities. 
Where 
[...]
mprovements to 
service. This report provides members with an update on the Wellbeing programme 
for 2015-16.

Recommendations

32. The Outer North West Community Committee is asked to: 

 Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2015/16 (Table 1);

 Consider the Wellbeing large grant applications detailed at paragraphs 9 – 12.

 Note the small grants that have been approved since the last meeting (Table 2);

 Note the skips that have been approved since the last meeting (Table 3);

 Note the current budget position for the Capital Wellbeing Fund for 2015/16 
(Table 4).

Background Information

 None.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1. Finance Statement 

Funding / Spend Items A&W G&R H O&Y Area wide

Wellbeing Balance b/f from 2014/15 £43,919.99 £25,290.61 £37,945.88 £28,426.52 £135,583.00
Wellbeing New Allocation for 2015/16 £31,862.50 £31,862.50 £31,862.50 £31,862.50 £127,450.00
Total Wellbeing Available for 2015/16 £75,782.49 £57,153.11 £69,808.38 £60,289.02 £263,033.00

2014/15 approved b/f for paying in 2015/16 £23,647.91 £24,403.00 £29,416.00 £24,577.00 £102,043.91
Wellbeing Budget Available for Schemes 2015/16 £52,134.58 £32,750.11 £40,392.38 £35,712.02 £160,989.09
Total Spend 2015-16 (incl b/f schemes from 2014-15) £42,292.91 £42,013.00 £50,759.00 £31,737.00 £166,801.91

Remaining Welbeing unallocated £33,489.58 £15,140.11 £19,049.38 £28,552.02 £96,231.09

Youth Activites Balance Brought forward £28,342.00
Youth Activities New Allocation for 2015/16 £56,470.00
Total YAF Budget available for 2015/16 £84,812.00
Youth Activities Projects carried forward from 2014/15 £23,807.00

YAF Budget available for projects 2015/16 £61,005.00

Total YAF Budget Available for projects 2015-16 £4,568.00

2014/15 Revenue Projects (b/f) A&W G&R H O&Y Area wide Priority key
Guiseley no cold calling zone £0.00 £897.00 £0.00 £0.00 £897.00 1
Target Hardening £3,089.00 £1,195.00 £2,954.00 £2,007.00 £9,245.00 1
Coppice Woods 20 mph Zon
[...]
- Lego Workshops £1,350.00
Rock School £950.00
Creative Drama £750.00
Let’s Get Cooking with the Mighty Chefs £1,860.00
Yoga £900.00
North West Leeds Schools Basketball Taster Sessions £2,160.00
Stageschool Summer School £1,077.00
Lantern Project £1,850.00
Skateboard Coaching and Skate Jam £2,240.00
Mighy Chefs ASC £631.00
Mighty Chefs Holiday Club £419.00
ESNW Summer Activities £1,305.00
ACES Sports Camp £900.00
SK8 Tuition Programme £680.00
ONW Summer Activities Programme £0.00
Inters Youth Club Extension 2014 £1,200.00
Mickelfield Skate Jam £795.00
Aireborough Cluster £2,000.00

Total of YAF projects 2014/15 £56,437.00

Priority Key
Supporting Communities and Tackling Poverty £86,136.39 1
Being a Child Friendly City £4,135.00 2
Dealing Effectively with the City's Waste £7,690.00 3
Promoting Sustainable and Inclusive Economic Growth £41,753.00 4
Delivery of the Better Lives Programme £32,312.00 5
Becoming a more Efficient and Enterprising Council £0.00 6

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: West North West Area Leader

Report to: Outer North West Community Committee

Report author: Gerry Burnham 3367870

Date: 25th January 2016 To note

Community Committee Update Report

Purpose of report

1. This report updates the Community Committee on the work of the sub groups of the 
Committee: Environment & Community Safety; Employment, Learning and the Local 
Economy; Children’s Services and Family Health; Adult Social Care, Health & Well-
being; Highways & Transportation and Policy. 

2. The report also updates the Community Committee on community forums and 
partnership working that has taken place in the area since the last meeting.

Main issues

3. The Outer North West Community Committee has a range of sub groups which set 
priorities, agree topics for consideration at Community Committee and develop action 
plans to address issues of thematic importance. The committee currently operates six 
sub groups: Environment & Community Safety; Emplo
[...]
n 
conjunction with the thematic lead officers. Members also agreed that separate action 
trackers be considered by each sub group.

12. A discussion took place on future Community Committee meetings and it was proposed 
that a total of four community committees be held in 2016/17 in addition to the Election 
of Chair meeting and that additional workshops be held on matters agreed by the sub 
groups.

13. Regarding the work of sub groups, the Policy sub group recognised the importance of a 
workshop or event to look at the surface access strategy and wider transport links to 
Leeds Bradford Airport and asked that the Chair of the Transport sub group be 
approached to consider this as soon as possible.

 14. Citizens@Guiseley & Rawdon Forum

 15. The forum met on the 25th November to discuss a number of local issues including 
parking and road traffic problems and an officer from Highways has been asked to 
attend the next meeting in January to address these concerns.

 16. Citizens@Yeadon Forum

 17. The forum met on the 7th December and received a presentation from the Head of 
Transportation for Leeds on the proposals for a link road to Leeds Bradford Airport. The 
forum members were asked for their views and these will be fed into the consultation 
report. The Neighbourhood Policing Team was also in attendance and gave a brief 
report on recent crime figures in the area.

Page 22



 Conclusions

 18.   The Outer North West Community Committee sub groups provide the committee with 
the opportunity to consider information on key areas of work in partnership with officers 
and community organisations, as well as enabling direct links to be established with the 
Community Champions and Executive Board Members.  

 Recommendations

  19.  Members are asked to:

 Note the work of the sub groups since the last Community Committee meeting.
 Note the community forums and partnership working that has taken place in the area 

since the last meeting. 

Page 23



This page

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 21st March, 2016

OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 25TH JANUARY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Wadsworth in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, C Anderson, 
C Campbell, B Cleasby, D Collins, G Latty, 
P Latty and S Lay

35 Councillor Downes 

The Chair informed the Committee of the heart attack recently suffered by 
Councillor Downes and the Committee wished him a speedy recovery. The 
Chair commented that all donations to the Yorkshire Air Ambulance would be 
welcomed and advised that the Adult Social Care, Health & Well-being sub 
group will review the locations and number of defibrillators in the outer north 
west area.

36 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

37 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

38 LATE ITEMS 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration.

39 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 
INTERESTS’ 

No declarations were made.

40 Apologies For Absence 

Apologies for absence were received form Councillors Townsley, Flynn and 
Downes.

41 Minutes - 30th November 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 2015 
be approved as a correct record.



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 21st March, 2016

42 Matters Arising 

Minute No. 30 Outer North West CCTV Report

Councillor B Anderson informed the Committee that the Environment and 
Community Safety Sub Group had met to discuss  the usage of CCTV 
cameras in the outer north west area. A request was made to consider  the 
installation of  CCTV in Guiseley especially the retail parks. The meeting  
established that the CCTV  code of practice was under review however 
Members had not  yet been consulted.   It was agreed that the proposed code 
of practice would be sent to Members for consultation. 

A further  meeting has been arranged for 3rd February 2016 to discuss using 
the cameras more effectively and the possibility of changing from analogue to 
digital.  Members requested that this meeting be rearranged and held in the 
Civic Hall, or a venue Horsforth, to allow more Members to attend.

43 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.

A local resident commented that green bin lids flip open during  strong wind 
and this can lead to rubbish blowing out  on to the streets. A possible solution 
would be bags being provided.

RESOLVED – That the issues raised in relation to green bins be referred to 
the Environment & Community Safety Sub Group.

A Local resident addressed the Committee and questioned who was funding 
the proposed link roads (still in consultation) to Leeds Bradford Airport and 
whether Members were aware of any developers offering to fund part of the 
road.

Members confirmed they were not aware of any developers proposing to 
contribute funding to the road.

RESOLVED – That the issue raised in relation to the funding streams for the 
proposed link road to Leeds Bradford Airport be referred to  the Transport Sub 
Group.

A local resident addressed the Committee to ascertain if Members were 
aware that Leeds City Council owned land adjacent to the airport and that the 
proposed new road links would improve access to this land and therefore 
make it more valuable.



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 21st March, 2016

Members confirmed they were aware that Leeds City Council owned 32 
hectares of land which was allocated for employment in the site allocation 
plan.  .

RESOLVED – That the comments of the local resident be noted.

A local resident addressed the Committee about the recent changes made to 
Horsforth roundabout commenting that they appeared to have caused more 
congestion on the A65.

RESOLVED – That the issue of congestion along the A65 and at Horsforth 
roundabout following the recent changes made to it be considered by the 
Transport Sub Committee.

A local resident addressed the Committee requesting support to convert the 
old stable block in Horsforth Hall Park into a community facility such as an 
arts and café bar. The Stable Block is  currently being used by Leeds City 
Council Parks & Countryside Service as a depot.   If Members were 
supportive a feasibility study would be completed.

RESOLVED – That the possibility of the Old stable in Horsforth Hall Park 
becoming a community facility be considered by the Environment & 
Community Safety Sub Group.

44 Wharfedale Greenway 

To receive a report of the West North West Area Leader which informed the 
Members of  Wharefdale Greenway Steering Group’s request for the 
Committee’s support for the principle of a Wharefedale Greenway to run 
between Pool-in-Wharfedale, Otley, Menston and Burley in Wharfedale.

The Committee heard from Leeds City Council Transport Officer (City 
Development), a representative from Sustrans a Sustainable Transport 
Charity and a representative of   two local parish and town councils leading on 
this project, who updated the Committee on the latest position.

Members considered challenges to this project such as railway enthusiasts 
who may wish to restore the old railway which forms part of the route.

Members sought an update with regards to gaining the relevant permissions 
from land owners along the route. It was confirmed that all landowners had 
been written to. 

Members discussed the route and the obstacles such as bridges and roads 
which would need to be built and crossed. It was felt that the best approach to 
the greenway was for it to be progressed in phases. 

The possibility of including car parks along the greenway was discussed 
however Members felt they could not be supportive of car parks being built if 
they were on land that formed part of the greenbelt.



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 21st March, 2016

In summary Members gave in principle support to the Wharfedale Greenway 
proposal.

RESOLVED – That the Outer North West Community Committee support in 
principle the proposal for a Wharfedale Greenway.

45 Outer North West Finance Update Report 

To receive a report of the West North West Area Leader which provided the 
Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing fund for 2015/16. The report also showed the current position of the 
Small Grants and skips pots and provided an update on the Youth Activity 
Fund.

Members considered that Aireborough Supported Activities Scheme should 
receive more central funding from Leeds City Council. The Children’s 
Champion, Councillor P Latty, agreed to raise this with the Executive Board 
Member with responsibility for Children’s Services.

Members felt that Leeds Watch should apply to the Police Crime 
Commissioning fund to help finance CCTV cameras and requested that they 
did so.

(a) That the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2015/16 
as detailed in Table 1 of the submitted report, be noted;

(b) That the following be agreed with regard to the large grant 
applications received:

(i) Horsforth CCTV 2015/16 – Horsforth Ward - £2,013 – That the 
determination of this matter be deferred until after the Leeds 
Watch meeting in February 2016;

(ii) Otley & Yeadon CCTV 2015/16 – Otley & Yeadon Ward- 
£18,305 – That this be approved subject to the outcome of 
the Leeds Watch meeting in February;

(iii) Site-based Gardener 2016/17 – Guiseley & Rawdon Ward  
£6,949 – Otley & Yeadon Ward £5,295 – APPROVED

(iv)Mothers of Otley - Otley & Yeadon £2,305  - APPROVED

(v) Aireborough Supported Activities Scheme - Guiseley & Rawdon 
£4,159; Otley & Yeadon £1,286; Adel & Wharfedale £1,151 
and Horsforth £170. – APPROVED  subject to the 
organisation agreeing to report back to the Committee on the 
outcomes of the activities scheme.

(c) That the small grants that have been approved since the last 
meeting as detailed in Table 2 of the submitted report be noted;



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 21st March, 2016

(d) That the skips that have been approved since the last meeting as 
detailed in Table 3 of the submitted report be noted;

(e) That the current budget position for the Capital Wellbeing Fund for 
2015/16 as detailed in Table 4 of the submitted report be noted; 

(f) That Councillor P Latty raise the issue of central funding for 
Aireborough Supported Activities Scheme at her next meeting with 
the Executive Board member with responsibility for Children’s 
Services; and

(g) To request Leeds Watch apply to the Police Crime Commissioning 
fund to help finance CCTV cameras in the outer north west area.

46 Community Committee Update Report 

The West North West Area Leader submitted a report which updated the 
Committee on the work of the sub groups of the Committee: Environment & 
Community Safety; Employment, Learning and the Local Economy; Children’s 
Services and Family Health; Adult Social Care, Health & Well-being; 
Highways & Transportation and Policy. 

The report also updated the Committee on community forums and partnership 
working that has taken place in the area since the last meeting.

Members discussed the recent flooding problems that have affected the outer 
north west area highlighting specific parts of the area that were flooded and 
which might be flooded should a similar amount of rain fall again in the future. 
Members sought information on what was being done to help prevent 
flooding.

The West North West Area Leader clarified the work that is being undertaken 
to prevent flooding, which is being led by the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Citizens & Communities).

Members requested that a report be brought to a future meeting of the 
Committee the content of which to be agreed between the Chair and the West 
North West Area Leader.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to 

(a) Note the work of the sub groups since the last Community Committee 
meeting; 

(b) Note the community forums and partnership working that has taken 
place in the area since the last meeting; and

(c) request that a report related to plans to be progressed on flooding be 
brought to the next  meeting of the Committee the content of which to 
be agreed between the Chair and the West North West Area Leader.

47 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

1.30pm Monday 21st March 2015.



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 21st March, 2016


